

Reference: FOI 31866 NH 10J

Subject: Special School Nursing & Children Looked After

I can confirm that the CCG does hold some of the information requested; please see responses below:

QUESTION	RESPONSE			
PART A				
1. What was the allocated budget and actual spend for Special School Nursing within the CCG during the last financial year, 01/04/18 – 31/03/19?	£270,034 Please note that the above figure is for the whole of Hampshire.			
2. What was the cost per capita for Special School Nursing between 01/04/18 – 31/03/19?	The CCG does not hold this information. Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and Solent NHS Trust may be able to assist you. If you would like to redirect your request please follow the links below: Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - https://www.hampshirehospitals.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-information Solent NHS Trust - https://www.solent.nhs.uk/contact-us/			



3.	What was the allocated budget and actual spend for School Nursing in Special Schools within the CCG during the last financial year, 01/4/18 – 31/03/19?	The CCG does not hold this information. Hampshire County Council commission school nursing services. if you would like to redirect your Freedom of information request please follow the link. https://forms.hants.gov.uk/en/AchieveForms/?form_uri=sandbox-publish://AF-Process-5eceab31-f21b-4d36-b32c-40c8003a14f2/AF-Stage-8d74bcec-8d96-4017-bc2f-0a431e89d6f7/definition.json&redirectlink=/en&cancelRedirectLink=/en		
4.	What was the cost per capita for School Nursing in Special Schools between 01/40/18 – 31/03/19?	See answer to Question 3 above.		
PART B				
1.	What health services are commissioned by the CCG in order to meet the health needs of Children Looked After?	The CCG commissions a Looked After Children (LAC) Health Team to undertake statutory health reviews.		
		There is also an Identified Specific Group in the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) contract.		
2.	What is the budget allocation for health of CLA service and actual spend? (01/04/18 – 31/03/19)?	This is part of "Block Contact" commissioning.		
3.	Does the CCG fund all health service provision for CLA?	The CCG follow all their "Responsible Commissioner Guidance" in relation to meeting LAC health needs.		



4.	How many health assessments and care leavers assessments for CLA were completed in the last financial year (01/04/18 – 31/03/19)?	The CCG does not complete health assessments on care leavers The providers, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust (RHAs) and Hampshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (IHAs and RHAs), may be able to assist you. If you would like to redirect your Freedom of Information request please follow the links below: Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/contact-us/freedom-of-information/ Hampshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust https://www.hampshirehospitals.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-information	
5.	What is the allocated target time frame for completing health assessments of CLA?	Statutory requirements for IHAs - 20 working days from coming into care. Statutory requirements for RHAs - 6 monthly from last assessment for the 0-4 year olds and annually from last assessment for 5-18 year olds.	
6.	How many health assessments for CLA were completed within the target time frame during the last financial year?	The CCG does not receive specific data. The providers may be able to assist you. For contact information please see question 4 (Part B).	
7.	How are health needs for children placed for adoption or foster care met by the CCG?	Adoption Medical Advisors undertake health assessments on those planned for adoption and identified needs listed and referred for intervention as required. All children in foster care have needs identified at IHA or RHA assessments which are locally addressed according to need.	



8.	What health service provision is allocated to unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) and within what time frame?	The same as with all local LAC.
9.	Do you provide any other health service for CLA, children who have been adopted, adopters, foster carers or UASC?	Nothing specific- all have access to universal services and specific health services to meet their needs.
10	. Do you provide full BAAF medicals for adopters and foster carers as part of a Service level Agreement with Local Authorities? If so what is the average cost?	The CCG does commission full BAAF medicals but currently cost is completely met by health not any Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the Local Authority. 2019/2020- £84.00
11	. Do you provide updated medicals for adopters and foster carers, if so what is the average cost and is this part of a Service Level Agreement with Local Authorities?	The CCG does commission updated medicals on foster carers but not adopted parents. Cost 2019/2020 - £27.00 Currently all health costs with no service level agreement with the local authority.

The information provided in this response is accurate as of 30 July 2019, and has been authorised for release by NHS North Hampshire CCG.